

No. 24-154

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY REVIEW  
COMMISSION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JOHN M. BAKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALISON V. ZOSCHAK  
GREENE ESPEL PLLP  
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 373-0830  
jbaker@greeneespel.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 5, 2025

---

---

131004



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Governments often assess religious organizations to apply the law, and such assessment does not violate the Religion Clauses .....	5
B. The Court’s ruling here could have implications far beyond state unemployment compensation systems .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Africa v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981) . . . . .	8
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) . . . . .	1
<i>Callahan v. Woods</i> , 658 F.2d 679 (9th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	8
<i>Catholic Charities Bureau, Inc. v.</i> <i>Labor &amp; Industry Review Comm’n</i> , 411 Wis.2d 1 (Wis. 2024) . . . . .	7
<i>Cochise County v. Broken Arrow Baptist Church</i> , 161 Ariz. 406 (Ariz. App. 1989) . . . . .	16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) . . . . .	6
<i>Franciscan Communities, Inc. v. Hamer</i> , 975 N.E.2d 733 (Ill. App. 2012) . . . . .	15
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 265 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	11
<i>In re Appeal of Church of Yahshua</i> , 584 S.E.2d 827 (N.C. App. 2003) . . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am., 344 U.S. 94 (1952)</i> .....	5
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield, Va., 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)</i> .....	9
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Catholic Bishop, 440 U.S. 490 (1979)</i> .....	7
<i>Provena Covenant Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Rev. of State, 894 N.E.2d 452 (Ill. App. 2008)</i> .....	15
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor, 471 U.S. 290 (1985)</i> .....	6, 7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer, 582 U.S.449 (2017)</i> .....	9
<i>United States v. Seeger, 380 U.S. 163 (1965)</i> .....	10
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck, 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)</i> .....	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)</i> .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND RULES:**

35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 200/15-40(b) . . . . .	12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7) . . . . .	8
72 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 7204(10) . . . . .	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3606(aaa) . . . . .	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2704.12(1)(a) . . . . .	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
Wis. Stat. § 108.02 . . . . .	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Connecticut Council of Municipalities, “The Property Tax,” <a href="https://www.ccm-ct.org/Advocacy/Reports-Data/The-Property-Tax">https://www.ccm-ct.org/ Advocacy/Reports-Data/The-Property- Tax</a> . . . . .	14
Deseret Management Corporation, “Our Companies,” <a href="https://www.deseretmanagement.com/#our-companies">https://www.deseretmanagement. com/#our-companies</a> . . . . .	2
“Explore Interest/Riba-Free Housing Alternatives,” <a href="https://ijaracdc.com">https://ijaracdc.com</a> . . . . .	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Maine Municipal Association, “Guide to Property Tax,” <a href="https://www.memun.org/Training/Citizen-Education/Guide-to-Property-Tax">https://www.memun.org/Training/Citizen-Education/Guide-to-Property-Tax</a> . . . . .	13
Marshall & Blomgren, <i>Regulating Religious Organizations Under The Establishment Clause</i> , 47 Ohio St. L.J. 293 (1986) . . . . .	2
Pennsylvania Economic League, “It’s Not 1965 Anymore: State Tax Laws Fail To Meet Municipal Revenue Needs” (Oct. 2022), accessible at <a href="https://www.pml.org/advocacy/pel-report-local-taxation-study/">https://www.pml.org/advocacy/pel-report-local-taxation-study/</a> . . . . .	14
Tax Foundation, “Property Taxes by State and County, 2023,” <a href="https://taxfoundation.org/data/all/state/property-taxes-by-state-county-2023/">https://taxfoundation.org/data/all/state/property-taxes-by-state-county-2023/</a> . . . . .	12
Tax Foundation, “Unpacking the State and Local Tax Toolkit,” <a href="https://taxfoundation.org/data/all/state/state-local-tax-collections/">https://taxfoundation.org/data/all/state/state-local-tax-collections/</a> . . . . .	12
“The C12 Framework for Building Great Business for a Greater Purpose,” <a href="https://www.joinc12.com/about/">https://www.joinc12.com/about/</a> . . . . .	4
“The Kosher Alliance,” <a href="https://www.kosheralliance.org/">https://www.kosheralliance.org/</a> . . . . .	4
